

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

STANDING ROCK SIOUX TRIBE,)
)
 Plaintiff,)
)
 and)
)
 CHEYENNE RIVER SIOUX TRIBE,)
)
 Intervenor-Plaintiff)
)
 v.)
)
 U.S. ARMY CORPS OF ENGINEERS,)
)
 Defendant-Cross-Defendant)
)
 and)
)
 DAKOTA ACCESS, LLP,)
)
 Intervenor-Defendant-)
 Cross-Claimant.)
 _____)

Case No. 1:16-cv-1534-JEB

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* ASSOCIATION ON AMERICAN INDIAN AFFAIRS,
PUEBLO OF POJOAQUE, AND UNIVERSITY OF NEW MEXICO SCHOOL OF LAW
NATURAL RESOURCES AND ENVIRONMENTAL LAW CLINIC IN SUPPORT OF
PLAINTIFF STANDING ROCK SIOUX TRIBE'S MOTION FOR SUMMARY
JUDGMENT**

Jeanette Wolfley
University of New Mexico School of Law
1117 Stanford Drive, NE
Albuquerque, NM 87131
Telephone: (505) 277-3010

Elizabeth Lohah Homer
D.C. Bar No. 100473985
HOMER LAW CHARTERED
1730 Rhode Island Ave., N.W., Suite 501
Washington, DC 20036
Telephone: (202) 955-5601

Counsel for *Amici Curiae*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Contentsi

Corporate Disclosure Statementii

Table of Authoritiesiii

Interest of Amici Curiaevi

ARGUMENT.....1

I. THE TRUST DOCTRINE REQUIRES THE UNITED STATES TO EXERCISE ITS FIDUCIARY RESPONSIBILITIES TO PROTECT AND PRESERVE THE TREATY RIGHTS, RESOURCES AND THE BEST INTERESTS OF THE TRIBE.....1

A. Introduction.....1

B. The Federal Government Fulfills Its Responsibilities to Tribes through the Exercise of its Trust Responsibility.....4

1. Origins of the Federal Trust Responsibility.....4

2. Common Law United State – Tribal Trust Principles.....5

II. THE TRUST DOCTRINE APPLIES TO THIS CASE SEEKING INJUNCTIVE RELIEF TO PROTECT SACRED TREATY RIGHTS AND RESOURCES.....7

A. The Courts Have Distinguished Between Damages and Injunctive Relief Trust Cases7

B. The Court Should Apply Injunctive Relief Standards to This Case9

CONCLUSION.....15

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT

Pursuant to LCvR 7(o) and FRAP 29 (c)(1), Amici Association on American Indian Affairs, the Pueblo of Pojoaque, and the University of New Mexico School of Law Natural Resources and Environmental Law Clinic make the following disclosures:

1. For non-governmental corporate parties please list all parent corporations: None.
2. For non-governmental corporate parties please list all publicly held companies that hold 10% or more of the party's stock: None
3. If there is a publicly held corporation which is not a party to the proceeding before this Court but which has as a financial interest in the outcome of the proceeding, please identify all such parties and specify the nature of the financial interest or interest: Counsel for the Association on American Indian Affairs, the Pueblo of Pojoaque, and the University of New Mexico School of Law Natural Resources and Environmental Law Clinic is aware of no such corporation.

Dated: February 21, 2017

/s/ Elizabeth Lohah Homer
Elizabeth Lohah Homer
D.C. Bar No.
Homer Law Office
1730 Rhode Island Ave., N.W. Suite 501
Washington, DC 20036

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Cherokee Nation v. Georgia</i> , 30 U.S. (5 Pet.) 1 (1831)	4, 5
<i>Cherokee Nation v. Hitchcock</i> , 187 U.S. 294 (1902)	5
<i>Cherokee Nation v. Southern Kansas Ry.</i> , 135 U.S. 641 (1890)	5
<i>Cheyenne Arapaho Tribes of Oklahoma v. United States</i> , 966 F.2d 583 (10th Cir.), cert denied, 113 S.Ct. 1642 (1992)	12, 13
<i>Choate v. Trapp</i> , 224 U.S. 665 (1912)	4
<i>Choctaw Nation v. United States</i> , 119 U.S. 1 (1886)	5
<i>Cobell v. Norton</i> , 391 F.3d 251 (D.C.Cir. 2004)	3, 6
<i>Cobell v. Norton</i> , 240 F.3d 1081 (D.C. Cir. 2001)	6
<i>Cramer v. United States</i> , 261 U.S. 219 (1923)	4
<i>Duncan v. United States</i> , 667 F.2d 36 (Ct. Cl. 1981)	6
<i>Fellows v. Blacksmith</i> , 60U.S. (19 How.) 366 (1856)	5
<i>Heckman v. United States</i> , 224 U.S. 413 (1912)	4
<i>Joint Passamaquoddy Tribal Council v. Morton</i> , 528 F.2d 370 (1st Cir. 1975)	3
<i>Klamath Tribes v. U.S.</i> , 1996 WL 924509 (D. Or. 1996)	9
<i>Lac Courte Oreille Band of Indians v. Wisconsin</i> , 668 F.Supp. 1233 (W.D. Wis. 1987)	9
<i>Lane v. Pueblo of Santa Rosa</i> , 261 U.S. 219 (1923)	9
<i>Lone Wolf v. Hitchcock</i> , 187 U.S. 553 (1903)	5
<i>Morongo Band of Mission Indians v. FAA</i> , 161 F.3d 569 (9th Cir. 1998)	7
<i>Morton v. Mancari</i> , 417 U.S. 535 (1974)	5
<i>Morton v. Ruiz</i> , 419 U.S. 199 (1974)	3

<i>Muckleshoot Indian Tribe v. Hall</i> , 698 F. Supp. 1504 (W.D. Wash. 1988)	5
<i>Nance v. EPA</i> , 645 F.2d 701 (9th Cir. 1981), <i>cert denied</i> , 454 U.S. 1081 (1981)	5, 8, 9, 12
<i>Navajo Tribe v. United States</i> , 364 F.2d 320 (Ct. Cl. 1966)	5, 8
<i>Northern Arapahoe Tribe v. Hodel</i> , 808 F.2d 741 (10th Cir. 1987)	2
<i>Northern Cheyenne Tribe v. Hodel</i> , 12 Indian L.Rep., 3065 (D. Mont. 1985), <i>rev'd on other grounds</i> , 851 F.2d 1152 (9 th Cir. 1988)	10, 13, 14
<i>Northwest Sea Farms, Inc. v. U.S. Army Corps of Engineers</i> , 931 F.Supp. 1515 (W.D. Wash. 1996)	2, 5, 11, 13
<i>Okanogan Highlands Alliance v. Williams</i> , 236 F.3d 468 (9th Cir. 2000)	7
<i>Parravano v. Babbitt</i> , 70 F.3d 539 (9th Cir. 1995)	5, 13
<i>Pit River Tribe v. U.S. Forest Service</i> , 469 F.3d 768 (2006)	2
<i>Pyramid Lake Paiute Tribe v. Morton</i> , 354 F. Supp. 252 (D.D.C. 1973), <i>rev'd in part on other grounds</i> , 499 F.2d 1095 (D.C. Cir. 1974), <i>cert denied</i> , 420 U.S. 962 (1975).....	6, 11, 12, 13
<i>Pyramid Lake Paiute Tribe v. United States Dept. of Navy</i> , 898 F.2d 1410 (9th Cir. 1990)	12
<i>Seminole Nation v. United States</i> , 316 U.S. 286 (1942)	3, 4, 5
<i>Shoshone Tribe v. United States</i> , 299 U.S. 476 (1937)	4
<i>Tiger v. Western Investment Co.</i> , 221 U.S. 286 (1911)	4
<i>Tulee v. State</i> , 315 U.S. 681 (1942)	4
<i>United States v. Candelaria</i> , 271 U.S. 432 (1926)	4
<i>United States v. Creek Nation</i> , 295 U.S. 103 (1935)	2, 4, 6
<i>United States v. Kagama</i> , 118 U.S. 375 (1886)	5
<i>United States v. Mitchell</i> , 463 U.S. 206, 226 (1983)	6, 7
<i>United States v. Nice</i> , 241 U.S. 591 (1916)	4

<i>United States v. Payne</i> , 264 U.S. 446 (1924)	4, 5
<i>United States v. Pelican</i> , 232 U.S. 442 (1914)	4
<i>United States v. Sandoval</i> , 231 U.S. 28 (1913)	4
<i>United States v. Santa Fe Pac. Ry.</i> , 314 U.S. 339 (1941)	4
<i>United States v. Winnebago Tribe</i> , 542 F.2d 1002 (8th Cir. 1976)	5
<i>Washington Dept. of Ecology v. EPA</i> , 752 F.2d 1465 (9th Cir. 1985)	9
<i>Worcester v. Georgia</i> , 31 U.S. (6 Pet.) 515 (1832)	4

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

U.S. CONST, Art. VI, cl. 2.....	1
---------------------------------	---

STATUTES

Administrative Procedures Act, 5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(a) (2005).....	8
Clean Air Act, Pub. L. No. 88-206, 77 Stat. 392 (1963)	3
Clean Water Act, Pub. L. No. 95-217, 91 Stat. 1566 (1977)	3
Endangered Species Act, Pub. L. No. 93-201, 87 Stat. 884 (1973)	3
Fort Laramie Treaty, Apr. 29, 1868, 11 Stat. 749	1
Indian Tucker Act, 28 U.S.C. § 1505 (2000)	7, 8
Magnuson Fishery Conservation and Management Act, Pub. L. No. 94-265, 90 Stat. 331 (1976)	13
National Environmental Policy Act, Pub. L. No. 91-190, 83 Stat. 852 (1970)	3
Rivers and Harbors Act, 33 U.S.C. § 403, sec. 10 (2000)	11
Safe Drinking Water Act, Pub. L. 93-523, 88 Stat. 1660 (1974).....	3
Tucker Act, 28 U.S.C. § 1491(a)(1) (2000)	7, 8

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Opinion of the Solicitor of the Department of Interior, M-37038, Nov. 4, 20162

President’s Memorandum of Government-to-Government Relationship with Native American Governments, 59 Fed. Reg. 22951 (Apr. 29, 1994) 10

Reid P. Chambers, *Judicial Enforcement of the Federal Trust Responsibility to Indians*, 27 Stan. L. Rev. 1213 (1975) 6

William J. Clinton, Memorandum for the Heads of Executive Departments and Agencies, Government-to-Government Relations with Native American Tribal Governments, 59 Fed. Reg. 22,951 (May 4, 1991)10

Charles Wilkinson, *American Indians, Time and the Law*. (Yale Univ. P. 1987)2

Mary Christina Wood, *Fulfilling the Executive Trust Responsibility Toward the Native Nations On Environmental Issues: A Partial Critique of the Clinton Administration’s Promises and Performances*, 25 Env’tl Law 733 (1995)2

Mary Christina Wood, *The Indian Trust Responsibility: Protecting Tribal Lands and Resources through Claims of Injunctive Relief Against Federal Agencies*, 39 Tulsa L. Rev. 355, 360 (2003) 9
